to a building sewer, to a building drain or the altering or repairing of a District sewer. 

73. "Shall"  is mandatory; "may"  is permissive. 

74. "Significant Industrial User"  shall mean: 1) any Categorical Industrial User 
(CIU); 2) any other IU which a) discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
gallons of process wastewater per day; b) contributes a processed water which makes 
up five percent or more of the dry weather average hydraulic or organic capacity of GSD's 
Wastewater Treatment System; or c) is found by GSD, State of Indiana or the USEPA to

[...]

water-carried wastes from residences, business, buildings, institutions and industrial 
establishments, together with any ground, surface, storm or other waters as may be 
present. 

90. "Wastewater normally discharged by a residence"  shall mean the 
wastewater contributed by a residential living unit and shall not exceed a volume of ten 
thousand five hundred (10,500) gallons per month, thirty-five (35) pounds of suspended 
solids per month, and thirty (30) pounds of cBOD per month. 

91. "Wastewater Treatment Plant"  shall mean the portion of the GSD's 
Wastewater Treatment System that is designed to provide treatment of municipal and

[...]

Notwithstanding any other section, any person, who violates any provision or 
discharge limit of this resolution or of their issued Industrial Wastewater Discharge 
Permit, may be assessed an administrative surcharge by the HSD in an amount not to 
exceed two thousand and five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per violation. The HSD may 
seek to collect any surcharges assessed hereunder in a court of competent jurisdiction. 

The HSD may also collect from a violating HSD Industrial User any and all 
reasonable attorney fees, including GSD's reasonable attorney fees, related to any and